THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:

Dwight D. Keen, Chair Shari Feist Albrecht Jay Scott Emler

In the Matter of Southern Pioneer Electric)	
Company for Approval of the Continuation of)	Docket No. 19-SPEE-240-MIS
its Debt Service Coverage and 34.5 kV)	
Formula Based Ratemaking Plans.)	

ORDER GRANTING KANSAS POWER POOL'S PETITION TO INTERVENE

NOW, the above-captioned matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission) for consideration and decision. Having reviewed its pleadings and records and being duly advised in the premises, the Commission makes the following findings:

- 1. On December 20, 2018, Southern Pioneer Electric Company ("Southern Pioneer") filed a Notice of Intent to seek continuation of its formula based ratemaking ("FBR") plans, the application and supporting testimonies of which are expected to be filed in this docket by the end of the first quarter of 2019.¹
- 2. On January 18, 2019, Kansas Power Pool ("KPP"), a Municipal Energy Agency, filed its Petition to Intervene, citing its position as a wholesale customer of Southern Pioneer as reason to grant intervention.² Southern Pioneer owns and operates 34.5 kV sub-transmission facilities that provide service to Southern Pioneer's retail and wholesale local access customers.³ The wholesale local access customers' combined load ration share is approximately 40% of the

¹ Notice of Intent of Southern Pioneer (Dec. 20, 2018) ("Notice").

² Kansas Power Pool's Petition to Intervene (Jan. 18, 2019) ("Petition").

³ *Id*. at 1.

total 34.5 kV system revenue requirement.⁴ The combined load ration share is recovered through the Local Access Delivery Service ("LADS") tariff.⁵

- 3. Southern Pioneer utilizes a 34.5 kV FBR plan for its 34.5 kV LADS rates. KPP is one of Southern Pioneer's wholesale local access customers and is required to pay the LADS rates under Southern Pioneer's FBR plan.⁶
- 4. KPP and ultimately its members may be bound by a Commission Order or activity in this proceeding; and, KPP may be adversely impacted by such a ruling.⁷
- 5. KPP's interests are not adequately represented by any other party, and its intervention will not impair the orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings.⁸
- 6. The Commission has broad discretion to grant a petition for intervention if it is in the interest of justice, if the intervention allows for the orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings to continue unimpaired, and if the party seeking intervention has factually demonstrated that its legal rights, duties, privileges, immunities, or other legal interests may be substantially affected by the proceeding.⁹
- 7. The Commission finds that KPP has demonstrated an interest in this proceeding and meets the above requirements to intervene. Therefore, pursuant to K.S.A. 77-521, the Commission grants KPP's Petition for Intervention.
- 8. KPP will be added to the official service list. Service of pleadings, communications, and correspondence should be delivered to counsel of record and KPP's other designees, as follows:

⁴ Petition at 1.

⁵ *Id*. at 2.

⁶ *Id*.

⁷ *Id*.

⁸ *Id*.

⁹ K.S.A. 77-521; K.A.R. 82-1-225.

Larry Holloway

Assistant General Manager/Operations

Kansas Power Pool

100 North Broadway, Suite L110

Wichita, Kansas 67202 Phone: (316) 425-0431 Fax: (888) 431-4943

E-mail: lholloway@kansaspowerpool.org

James Ging

Director of Engineering Services

Kansas Power Pool

100 North Broadway, Suite L110

Wichita, Kansas 67202 Phone: (316) 425-0431

Fax: (888) 431-4943

E-mail: jging@kansaspowerpool.org

Mark Chesney

CEO/General Manager

Kansas Power Pool

100 North Broadway, Suite L110

Wichita, Kansas 67202

Phone: (316) 425-0431 Fax: (888) 431-4943

E-mail: mchesney@kansaspowerpool.org

Timothy E. McKee (#7135)

Attorney

Triplett Woolf Garretson, LLC 2959 North Rock Road, Suite 300

Wichita, Kansas 67226 Phone: (316) 630-8100 Fax: (316) 630-8101

E mail: temckee@twgfirm.com

Amy Fellows Cline (#19995)

Attorney

Triplett Woolf Garretson, LLC 2959 North Rock Road, Suite 300

Wichita, Kansas 67226 Phone: (316) 630-8100 Fax: (316) 630-8101

E mail: amycline@twgfirm.com

THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

- A. Kansas Power Pool's Application is granted pursuant to K.S.A. 77-521.
- B. Any party may file and serve a petition for reconsideration pursuant to the requirements and time limits established by K.S.A. 77-529(a)(1).¹⁰
- C. The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties for the purpose of entering such further order or orders, as it may deem necessary.

¹⁰ K.S.A. 66-118b; K.S.A. 77-503(c); K.S.A. 77-531(b).

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

CRM

Keen, Ch	air; Albrecht, Commission	ner; Emler, Commissioner
Dated:	03/19/2019	
Bated.		- <u></u>
		Lynn M. Ret
		Lynn M. Retz Secretary to the Commission

4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

19-SPEE-240-MIS

I, the undersigned,	certify that the true copy	of the attached Orde	er has been served to the	ne following parties	by means of
electronic service o	n 03/19/2019				

GLENDA CAFER, ATTORNEY CAFER PEMBERTON LLC 3321 SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 Fax: 785-233-3040 glenda@caferlaw.com

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
t.love@curb.kansas.gov

SHONDA RABB
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

CARLY MASENTHIN, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov

MARK CHESNEY, CEO & GENERAL MANAGER KANSAS POWER POOL 100 N BROADWAY STE L110 WICHITA, KS 67202 Fax: 888-431-4943 mchesney@kansaspowerpool.org TERRI PEMBERTON, ATTORNEY CAFER PEMBERTON LLC 3321 SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 Fax: 785-233-3040 terri@caferlaw.com

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

ROBERT VINCENT, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov

JAMES GING, DIRECTOR ENGINEERING SERVICES KANSAS POWER POOL 100 N BROADWAY STE L110 WICHITA, KS 67202 Fax: 888-431-4943 jging@kansaspowerpool.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

19-SPEE-240-MIS

LARRY HOLLOWAY, ASST GEN MGR OPERATIONS KANSAS POWER POOL 100 N BROADWAY STE L110 WICHITA, KS 67202 Fax: 888-431-4943 Iholloway@kansaspowerpool.org

ELENA LARSON, RATE AND FINANCIAL ANALYST POWER SYSTEM ENGINEERING, INC. 3321 SW 6TH AVE TOPEKA, KS 66606 larsone@powersystem.org

STEPHEN J. EPPERSON, CHIEF EXECTUTIVE OFFICER SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY 1850 W OKLAHOMA PO BOX 403 ULYSSES, KS 67880-0430 Fax: 620-356-4306 sepperson@pioneerelectric.coop

CHANTRY SCOTT, CFO, VP OF FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY 1850 WEST OKLAHOMA PO BOX 403 ULYSSES, KS 67880 Fax: 620-356-4306 cscott@pioneerelectric.coop

TIMOTHY E. MCKEE, ATTORNEY
TRIPLETT, WOOLF & GARRETSON, LLC
2959 N ROCK RD STE 300
WICHITA, KS 67226
Fax: 316-630-8101
temckee@twgfirm.com

RANDY MAGNISON, EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT -ASSISTANT CEO PIONEER ELECTRIC COOP. ASSN., INC. 1850 W OKLAHOMA PO BOX 368 ULYSSES, KS 67880-0368 Fax: 620-356-4306

LINDSAY CAMPBELL, EXECUTIVE VP - GENERAL COUNSEL SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY 1850 W OKLAHOMA PO BOX 403 ULYSSES, KS 67880-0430 Fax: 620-356-4306 || campbell@pioneerelectric.coop

rmagnison@pioneerelectric.coop

RICHARD J MACKE, VP & LEAD ECONOMICS, RATES, AND BUSINESS PLANNING DPT.
SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY
10710 Town Square Dr NE Ste 201
Minneappolis, MN 55449
Fax: 620-356-4306
macker@powersystem.org

AMY FELLOWS CLINE, ATTORNEY TRIPLETT, WOOLF & GARRETSON, LLC 2959 N ROCK RD STE 300 WICHITA, KS 67226 Fax: 316-630-8101 amycline@twgfirm.com